NYSCEF DOC. NO. 3 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/28/2022

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION

Index No.:

CARTIER, a division of

RICHEMONT NORTH AMERICA, INC. :

:

Plaintiff,

:

v.

:

TIFFANY AND COMPANY and MEGAN MARINO,

:

Defendants.

:

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Dated: New York, New York

February 28, 2022

FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP

Michael R. Marra, Esquire Jason Roberts, Esquire Gabrielle A. Giombetti, Esquire 620 Eighth Avenue, 36th Floor New York, NY 10018

T. 212-899-9960

F. 212-956-1971

mmarra@fisherphillips.com ggiombetti@fisherphillips.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Cartier, a division of Richemont North America, Inc.

Contents

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III.ARGUMENT	2
A. Cartier Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief	3
B. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims	4
1. Cartier Is Likely to Succeed on Its Misappropriation Claim Against Defendants	5
2. Cartier Is Likely to Succeed on Its Breach of Contract Claim Against Marino	8
3. Cartier Is Likely to Succeed on Its Tortious Interference Claims Against Tiffany	
C. The Balance of Hardships Tips Decidedly in Favor of Plaintiff	11
IV CONCLUSION	12

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/28/2022

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aqualife Inc. v Leibzon, 50 Misc. 3d 1206(A), 2016 WL 56484, at *9 (Sup. Ct. 2016)	10
Ashland Mgmt. Inc. v. Janien, 82 N.Y.2d 395, 407 (1993)	
BDO Seidman v. Hirshberg, 93 N.Y.2d 382, 690 N.Y.S.2d 854 (1999)	3
Chernoff Diamond & Co. v. Fitzmaurice. Inc., 234 A.D.2d 200, 201-02, 651 N.Y.S.2d 504,	
(1st Dep't 1996)	
Coinmach Corp v. Alley Pond Owners Corp., 25 A.D.3d 642, 643 (2d Dep't 2006)	2
Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Bryan, 784 F. Supp. 982, 986 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	4
Flexible Techs., Inc. v. World Tubing Corp., 910 F. Supp. 109, 114 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	5
Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C., 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep't 1992)	3
Lumex Inc. v. Highsmith, 919 F. Supp. 624, 628 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	9
Maltby v. Harlow Meyer Savage. Inc., 166 Misc.2d 481, 484, 633 N.Y.S.2d 926, 929 (Sup.	Ct.
N.Y. Co. 1995)	3
McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.J. Nolan & Co., 114 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dep't 1986)	3
N. Atl. Instruments Inc. v. Haber, 188 F.3d 38, 49 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
Nassau Soda Fountain Equip. v. Mason, 118 A.D.2d 764, 765 (2d Dep't 1986)	9
NBT Bancorp Inc. v. Fleet/Norstar Financial Group, Inc., 87 N.Y.2d 581, 624 (N.Y. App. C	Ct.
1996)	10
PaymentAlliance Int'l, Inc. v. Ferreira, 530 F. Supp. 2d 477, 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
Portware LLC v. Barot, 11 Misc. 3d 1059 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2006)	11
Reed, Roberts Assocs. v. Stauman, 40 N.Y.2d 303, 308 (1976)	9
Sylmark Holdings Ltd. v. Silicone Zone Int'l Ltd., 5 Misc.3d 285, 297 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 20)04)
	3, 6
Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen, 173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999)	3
Tucker v. Toia, 54 A.D.2d 322, 326 (4th Dep't 1976)	5
U.S. Re Companies, Inc. v. Scheerer, 41 A.D.3d 152, 155 (1st Dept. 2007)	3
W.T. Grant Co. v. Srogi, 52 N.Y.2d 496 (1981)	2
Other Authorities	
Restatement of Torts § 757 (1939)	6
Rules	
C.P.L.R. § 6301	2

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 3 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 02/28/2022
